GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1771
ANSWERED ON 11/12/2024

Dairy Sahakar Yojna
1771. Smt. Kiran Choudhry:
Will the Minister of Cooperation be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Dairy Sahakar Yojana has financially benefitted the Dairy Cooperatives, particularly in Haryana,;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the details of financial support provided by National Cooperative Development Corporation to eligible Dairy Cooperative district-wise in Haryana particularly in Bhiwani District alongwith the names of Dairy
Cooperatives?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a) & (b): Dairy Sahakar Yojana being implemented by National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a statutory body of Ministry of Cooperation, is demand driven and under it financial assistance is provided for creation of infrastructure as well as business needs of dairy cooperatives across the country. So far, NCDC has provided financial assistance of Rs. 145.81 crore to dairy cooperatives under Dairy Sahakar as per the state —wise details given under.

S.No. State No. of beneficiary Amount
dairy cooperative Disbursed (Rs. in
societies crore)
01 Gujarat 9420 27.16
02 Uttarakhand 2766 23.49
03 Bihar 1409 9.72
04 Maharashtra 1491 1.80
05 Odisha 943 0.69
06 Tamil Nadu 175 24.83
07 Telangana 3018 51.93
08 Rajasthan 663 6.19
Total 19885 145.81

(c): Under Dairy Sahakar Yojana , NCDC has not provided any financial assistance to dairy cooperatives in Haryana State as no proposal was received from any of the eligible dairy cooperative society of Haryana State.
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